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VARIANCE FINDINGS  
Napa County Code §18.28.060(A)(1)-(7) 

 
 
(1) The procedural requirements set forth in Chapter 18.128 of the Napa 
County Code have been met.  

 
Analysis: The applicant variance filed an application for a variance along with a 
statement outlining the reasons for the request.  The required processing fees have 
been included in the processing of the Use Permit application.  Site plans depicting 
the location of the project and elevation drawings showing the appearance of the 
structures proposed for winery use also have been submitted.  Notice and public 
hearing requirements have been met. The hearing notice was posted on March 3, 
2017 and copies were forwarded to property owners within 1000 feet of the subject 
parcel and all other interested parties. The CEQA public comment period ran from 
March 3, 2017 to April 5, 2017.  

 
(2) Special circumstances exist applicable to the Property. Including size, 
shape, topography, location or surroundings, because of which strict 
application of the zoning district regulations deprives such property of 
privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical 
zoning classifications.  

 
Analysis: This property is located at the end of a private drive off of Spring 
Mountain Road.  The property already is developed with a permitted winery as are 
three other parcels sharing access off the same private drive.  The property is 
located in the Agricultural Watershed (AW) zoning district in which wineries are 
permitted upon approval of a use permit.  The County’s winery database lists 
seventeen other wineries in the vicinity (i.e. listed with a Spring Mountain Road 
address).  The property meets the minimum lot size for a winery, and the applicant 
has provided evidence showing that the property can support the proposed 
expansion of the existing winery.  The proposed location of the winery expansion 
will not meet the 300 foot setback from the private drive, which provides access to 
one other parcel past the winery.  
 
The property’s topography consists of very steep slopes and encompasses Spring 
Mountain itself.  Seventy-five percent of the 20-acre parcel (roughly 15 acres) is 
over 30% slope.  The applicant has provided a site plan confirming that there is no 
location on the property outside of the 300 foot setback that is under 30 percent in 
slope.  Therefore, any development on these areas would require significant grading 
and a use permit exception to the Conservation Regulations (NCC §18.108.060(A)).  
The unique shape of the property places the areas of moderate slope near the 
private drive, which creates an exceptional and extraordinary hardship that is not 
common to many properties, if any, in Napa Valley. By adhering to the strict 
application of the setback, building any new winery structures on this property 
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would be impossible without costly and environmentally damaging hillside grading, 
thus creating a severe hardship not experienced by other properties in the County 
under identical zoning. The strict application of the setback would create an 
extraordinary hardship on this property that will prohibit the winery expansion.  
Meeting the setback would provide two practical difficulties.  First, meeting the 
setback would require the placement of new winery buildings approximately 300 
feet away from the existing winery.  Spacing winery structures and associated 
operations over 300 feet apart results in: a) increased impervious surfaces; b) 
increased infrastructure (pipes, power lines, etc.) to serve the facility; and c) much 
less efficient winemaking operations. 
 
Second, the project engineer, Applied Engineering, has estimated the approximate 
cost of the work required to complete the development outside the setback.  The 
estimate evaluated costs for increased rough grading to build a road and grade a pad 
for the proposed winery structures as well as extending utilities to that location.  
The estimate, assuming the Commission would be willing to make the necessary use 
permit exemption findings to grade slopes in excess of 30%, totaled an additional 
cost of $250,000 to $350,000 to construct outside the setback.  This estimate 
excludes any cost of mitigation that may be required to reduce impacts of 
development on such steep slopes. 
 
Granting the variance would be consistent with other properties in the vicinity that 
also take access from the same private drive.  An adjacent parcel contains the 
Sherwin Family Vineyards winery (APN 020-300-045), which is within the 300-foot 
setback from the private drive.  Barnett Vineyards (APN 020-300-047) also takes 
access from this private drive, and its structures are located within 300 feet of the 
access drive. Lastly, Smith-Madrone winery (APN 020-300-086) takes access from 
this same private drive and is located within the 300 foot setback.  Sherwin Family 
Vineyards, Barnett Vineyards, and Smith-Madrone are under identical AW zoning. 

 
(3) Grant of the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of 
substantial property rights.  

 
Analysis: The AW zoning district allows a winery on this property subject to the 
approval of a Use Permit. The property complies with the development standards 
for a winery in all other manners other than the setbacks from a Private Driveway.  
The existing winery was granted a use permit, and all of the findings necessary for 
the granting of a use permit can be made.  The project is consistent with the General 
Plan.  The granting of this variance is necessary to allow the approval of the Use 
Permit Modification for the winery, and the preservation and enjoyment of property 
rights enjoyed by other properties in the AW zoning district.  The variance does not 
allow a use that is not normally permissible on AW zoned properties, so it does not 
grant a special privilege.  (See Neighbors in Support of Appropriate Land Use v. 
County of Tuolumne (2007) 157 Cal. App. 4th 997 (variance grants a special privilege 
where the variance allows a use not otherwise allowed in subject zoning district).)   
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(4) Grant of the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or 
welfare of the County of Napa.  

 
Analysis: The health and safety of the neighborhood and of the County will not be 
affected by this project because with the approval of the lesser setback, the winery 
will be built in an area where earthwork and grading will be minimal.  The winery 
facility will be screened from the neighbors by the natural terrain and vegetation. 
The granting of the variance will allow the winery to be located on this property in 
areas which will minimize earthwork and resulting construction traffic thereby 
reducing traffic on the State Highway and County roads. 
 
 
(5) In the case of groundwater basins identified as "groundwater deficient 
areas" under Section 13.15.010, grant of the variance would not require a new 
water system or improvement, or utilize an existing water system or 
improvement causing significant adverse effects, either individually or 
cumulatively, on said groundwater basins in Napa County, unless that 
variance would satisfy any of the other criteria specified for approval or 
waiver of a groundwater permit under Section 13.15.070 or 13.15.080. 
 
Analysis: The subject property is not located in a “groundwater deficient area” as 
identified in Section 13.15.010 of the Napa County Code. 
 
 
(6) Grant of the variance in the case of other groundwater basins, or areas 
which do not overlay an identified groundwater basin, where grant of the 
variance cannot satisfy the criteria specified for approval or waiver of a 
groundwater permit under Section 13.15.070 or 13.15.080, substantial 
evidence has not been presented demonstrating that the grant of the variance 
might cause a significant adverse affect on any underlying groundwater basin 
or area which does not overlay an identified groundwater basin.  

 
Analysis: The County requires all Use Permit and Variance applicants to complete 
necessary water analyses in order to document that sufficient water supplies are 
available for the proposed project.  For this project, a Water Availability Analysis  
was prepared by Richard C. Slade and Associates.  The analysis included a water 
demand analysis detailing the existing and proposed groundwater uses, an analysis 
of the aquifer recharge rate, and a Tier 2 well interference analysis.  The water 
demand for the existing residential structure, existing permitted winery structure 
and operations, existing vineyard, and proposed winery expansion was determined 
to be approximately 1.59 acre feet per year.  The proposed winery expansion results 
in water use increase of approximately .38 acre feet per year.  The subject property’s 
average annual recharge rate was calculated 7.6 acre feet per year.  The report 
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demonstrates that the parcel has sufficient recharge rate to support the winery 
expansion. 
 
 
(7) In the case of a development or improvement with a reasonably 
foreseeable connection to a public water supply as defined in 13.15.010, 
regardless of the number of parcels served, grant of the variance would not 
require a new water system or utilize an existing water system necessitating a 
groundwater permit pursuant to Chapter 13.15. This finding shall not be 
required if the applicant presents substantial evidence demonstrating that 
grant of the variance for such development or improvement would not have a 
significant adverse effect on the underlying groundwater basin; or if that 
variance would satisfy any of the other criteria specified for approval or 
waiver of a groundwater permit under Section 13.15.070 or 13.15.080 of this 
code. 
 
Analysis: The nearest public water supply is the City of St. Helena.  The City’s policy 
and Napa LAFCO policies do not support additional water connections outside the 
City’s boundaries.  There are no indications that the sphere of influence of St. Helena 
would be extended to include the Property.  Based on the above, a connection to a 
public water system is not reasonably foreseeable. 
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